

NCLC would like to thank Beth Terrell with the Washington firm Terrell Marshall Law Group, P.L.L.C. and Anthony Paronich with the Massachusetts firm Paronich Law, P.C. for contributing this pleading.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

██████████, individually and on behalf
of a class of all persons and entities similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOMORROW ENERGY CORP., f/k/a
SPERIAN ENERGY CORP., and JOHN DOE
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

NO. 2:20-cv-01064-ALM-KAJ

Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO TOMORROW ENERGY CORP.'S MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AS TO ██████████'S FIRST AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION TO DISMISS
██████████'S FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR LACK
OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Plaintiff’s claims	2
B. <i>Barr v. AAPC</i>	2
III. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT	5
A. The Supreme Court invalidated only the government-debt exception, not the robocall prohibition in its entirety.....	5
B. The TCPA’s ban on pre-severance robocalls remains intact	6
C. The majority of courts reject Tomorrow Energy’s arguments and hold that severance of the government-debt exception preserves liability for TCPA robocalls placed between 2015 and 2020	10
D. Tomorrow Energy urges the Court to adopt the reasoning of two district courts that misconstrued <i>AAPC</i>	13
E. <i>AAPC</i> did not address the constitutionality of the TCPA provision Plaintiff alleges Tomorrow Energy violated but applying the reasoning of <i>AAPC</i> would not absolve Tomorrow Energy of liability.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

FEDERAL CASES

ACLU v. McCreary County, Ky.,
607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010) 17

Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,
896 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2018),
*cert. denied sub nom. Ass’n of Am.
Railroads v. Dep’t of Transp.*, 139 S. Ct. 2665 (2019)..... 16

Barr v. Am. Assoc. of Political Consultants, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....*Passim*

Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond,
416 U.S. 696 (1974)..... 18

Buchanan v. Sullivan,
No. 8:20-cv-301, 2020 WL 6381563 (D. Neb. Oct. 30, 2020)..... 12

Burton v. Fundmerica, Inc.,
No. 8:19-CV-119, 2020 WL 4504303 (D. Neb. Aug. 5, 2020)..... 11, 12

Creasy v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. 20-1199, 2020 WL 5761117 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2020)..... 13, 14, 16, 17

Doohan v. CTB Inv’rs, LLC,
427 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2019) 11

Dorchy v. Kansas,
264 U.S. 286 (1924)..... 7

Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.,
926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019),
cert. granted in part, No. 19-511, 2020 WL 3865252 (U.S. July 9, 2020) 10

Eberle v. Michigan,
232 U.S. 700 (1914)..... 9

EMW Women’s Surgical Center, P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020) 6

<i>Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Emp’t Sec. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 893 F.2d 1319 (11th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Frost v. Corp. Comm’n of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Geraci v. Red Robin Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-01826-RM-KLM, 2020 WL 2309559 (D. Colo. Feb. 28, 2020), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 1443597 (D. Colo. Mar. 25, 2020).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	19
<i>Hand v. Beach Entm’t KC, LCC</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (W.D. Mo. 2019)	11
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	8, 18
<i>Katz v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , No. 18-cv-10506-ADB, 2019 WL 4645524 (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2019)	11
<i>Komaiko v. Baker Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 19- cv-03795-DMR, 2020 WL 5104041 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2020).....	12
<i>Koog v. United States</i> , 79 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Lacy v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-05007-RBL, 2020 WL 4698646 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2020).....	12
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC</i> , No. 1:19-cv-2862, 2020 WL 6361915 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2020).....	13, 16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	18
<i>Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15

<i>Parker v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. SACV 18-02103-JVS, 2019 WL 4149436 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2019).....	11
<i>Perrong v. Liberty Power Corp.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 258 (D. Del. 2019).....	11
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	18
<i>Rosenberg v. LoanDepot.com, LLC</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D. Mass. 2020).....	11
<i>Schmidt v. AmerAssist A/R Sols. Inc.</i> , No. CV-20-00230-PHX-DWL, 2020 WL 6135181 (D. Ariz. Oct. 19, 2020).....	12
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	19, 20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	15
<i>Silwa v. Bright House Networks, LLC</i> , No. 2:16-cv-235-FtM-29MRM, 2018 WL 1531913 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2018).....	11
<i>Smith v. Truman Rd. Dev., LLC</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (W.D. Mo. 2019).....	11
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312, 342 (1921).....	6
<i>Taylor v. KC VIN, LLC</i> , No. 4:19-CV-00110-NKL, 2019 WL 6499140 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 3, 2019).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Baucum</i> , 80 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>United States v. Melis</i> , 972 F.3d 518, 525 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Waldron v. U.S.</i> , 146 F.2d 145 (6th Cir. 1944)	19
<i>Wijesinha v. Bluegreen Vacations Unlimited, Inc.</i> ,	

No. 19-20073-CIV, 2019 WL 3409487 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2019)..... 11
